

No. 16-466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

RACHEL P. KOVNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

LAURA MYRON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	14
A. This Court’s decisions do not support the California Supreme Court’s approach	15
B. The California Supreme Court’s expansive approach is inconsistent with the principles underlying personal jurisdiction.....	21
C. Efficiency considerations do not justify the California Supreme Court’s approach	28
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

“Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig. MDL No. 381, <i>In re</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1004 (1988).....	31
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	32
<i>FMC Corp. Patent Litig., In re</i> , 422 F. Supp. 1163 (J.P.M.L. 1976).....	31
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	3, 28, 34
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	3, 18, 20, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	25
<i>Insurance Corp of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	22
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	16
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	2
<i>McGee v. International Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	2, 16, 23, 28, 34
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	31
<i>Plavix Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , <i>In re</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2013).....	30
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	2, 34
<i>Vons Cos. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 P.2d 1085 (Cal. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 808 (1997)	8
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Due Process Clause.....	1, 6, 21, 22
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	30
Multiparty, Multiforum Trial Jurisdiction Act of 2002, 28 U.S.C. 1369	31
28 U.S.C. 1369(a)	32

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1332(d)	30
28 U.S.C. 1335	31
28 U.S.C. 1407	14, 30
28 U.S.C. 1407(a)	30
28 U.S.C. 1697	31, 32
28 U.S.C. 2361	31
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 410.10 (West 2004)	6
16 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1203	25
Pt. 1219:	
Section 1219.2	25
21 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 202:	
Section 202.1	25
Pt. 211	25
Pt. 314:	
Section 314.81(b)(3)(i)	25
49 C.F.R. Pt. 571	25
Parliament and Council Regulation 1215/2012,	
2012 O.J. (L 351) 1 (EU)	27
Art. 4(1), 2012 O.J. (L 351) 7	27
Art. 63(1), 2012 O.J. (L 351) 18	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)	1, 31
Miscellaneous:	
Lea Brilmayer:	
<i>How Contacts Count: Due Process Limitations</i>	
<i>on State Court Jurisdiction</i> , 1980 Sup. Ct.	
Rev. 77	20
<i>Related Contacts and Personal Jurisdiction</i> ,	
101 Harv. L. Rev. 1444 (1988)	22, 26

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Lea Brilmayer et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988)	22, 26
3 Michael Dore, <i>Law of Toxic Torts</i> (2016)	30
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (Fourth) (2004)	32
William W. Schwarzer et al., <i>Judicial Federalism in Action: Coordination of Litigation in State and Federal Courts</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1689 (1992)	32
Linda J. Silberman, <i>Goodyear and Nicastro: Observations from a Transnational and Comparative Perspective</i> , 63 S.C. L. Rev. 591 (2012)	27
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1966).....	22
